Company’s interest in BRF.

In 3Q23, approximately R$145 million of dividends was distributed to the non-controlling shareholders of National Beef.

Financial leverage, measured by the ratio of net debt to Adj. EBITDA in the last 12 months, stood at 3.94x in U.S. dollar and
3.91x in Brazilian real.

For comparison purposes, if we adjusted the indicators by amount receivable, that is, R$6 billion from the sale of the South
America assets, consolidated net debt of Marfrig would be R$27.6 billion (or US$5.5 billion), representing financial leverage
measured by the ratio of net debt/adjusted EBITDA in the last 12 months of 3.23x in U.S. dollar and 3.21x in Brazilian real.

 1 - Cash, Debt and ADJ EBITDA of BRF as reported in Marfrig's quarterly information (ITR).

1 – BRF’s Cash, Debt  and ADJEbitda positionsas diclosed in Marfrig’s ITR

Earnings Release  | 3Q23

19

Details of Capital Structure

The cash position at the end of 3Q23 amounted U$4.7 billion, already adjusted for the capital increase carried out in BRF and
Marfrig. In other words, resources to cover maturing obligation for the next 4 years.

R$ Million 3Q23 (1) 3Q22 Var. % 2Q23 (1) Var. %

Short Term Debt  11,158   12,326  -9.5%  13,396  -16.7%

Long Term Debt  45,972   47,026  -2.2%  44,976  2.2%

Total Gross Debt  57,130   59,352  -3.7%  58,371  -2.1%

In Brazilian Reais 33% 34% -17 bps 35% -151 bps

Foreign currency 67% 66% 17 bps 65% 151 bps

Cash and financial investments (23,580) (20,059) 17.6% (18,592) 26.8%

Net Debt  33,550   39,293  -14.6%  39,779  -15.7%

Net Debt| LTM EBITDAAJ (R$) 3.91 x 2.67 x 1.24 x 4.05 x -0.14x

Net Debt| LTM EBITDAAJ (US$) 3.94 x 2.59 x 1.35 x 4.35 x -0.41 x

Proforma Net Debt| LTM EBITDAAJ (R$) 3.21 x - - - -

Proforma Net Debt| LTM EBITDAAJ (US$) 3.23 x - - - -

1 - As from April 1, 2022, in accordance with CPC 15 and CPC 36, Marfrig Global Foods S.A. consolidates the balance sheets of BRF S.A. The results of prior quarters do not include any figures of BRF S.A.

Earnings Release  | 3Q23

20

Results by Business Division

Net Revenue & Volume

The North America Division registered total sales volume of 534,000 tons in 3Q23, an increase of 6.9% from 3Q22, mainly
explained by the calendar effect - 3Q23 had 14 weeks, while 3Q22 had 13 weeks. In 3Q23, 86% of the sales was in the domestic

[…]

(In thousands of Brazilian reais - R$, except where otherwise indicated)

79

Corn and soybean meal, grain and oil commodities
For the probable scenario of commodities, the Company uses as a reference the future value of assets at September
30, 2023 and therefore understands that there will be no changes in the results of transactions. For the exchange
rate, the probable scenario is referenced by external sources such as the Bacen Focus report and the Bloomberg
report based on the exchange rate forecast for next year or in its absence the latest available date.

For the possible and remote scenarios, in both cases positive and negative variations of 15% and 30% respectively
were considered from the probable scenario. Such sensitivity scenarios are derived from information and
assumptions used by Management in monitoring the previously mentioned risks.

The information used in the preparation of these analyses is based on the position at September 30, 2023. The
estimated amounts may differ significantly in relation to the numbers and results to be recorded by the Company.
Positive values indicate gains and negative values indicate losses.

Consolidated

Operating result - Exchange

Remote Possible Probable Possible Remote
-30% -15% 15% 30%

USD 3.5140 4.2670 5.0200 5.7730 6.5260

Cost of products sold (114,561)   (56,805)   951   58,707   116,463
NDF 114,561   56,805   (951)   (58,707)   (116,463)

Net effect -   -   -   -   -

Soybean grain - CBOT   337   409   481   554   626

Cost of products sold (2,166)   (1,083)   -   1,083   2,166
NDF 2,166   1,083   -   (1,083)   (2,166)

Net effect -   -   -   -   -

Soybean meal - CBOT   291   354   416   479   541

Cost of products sold 6,370   3,185   -   (3,185)   (6,370)
Collar (4,901)   (1,964)   -   237   2,594
NDF (496)   (248)   -   248   496

Net effect 973   973   -   (2,700)   (3,280)

Corn - CBOT   135   163   192   221   250

Cost of products sold (20,335)   (10,168)   -   10,168   20,335
NDF 20,335   10,168   -   (10,168)   (20,335)

Net effect -   -   -   -   -

Corn - B3   712   864   1,017   1,169   1,322

Cost of products sold 39,081   19,541   -   (19,541)   (39,081)
Collar (26,516)   (2,683)   -   605   18,983
Futures 6,678   3,339   -   (3,339)   (6,678)

Net effect 19,243   20,197   -   (22,275)   (26,776)

Scenario

32. INCOME AND SOCIAL CONTRIBUTION TAXES

Income and social contribution taxes were calculated according to prevailing legislation and Federal Law 12,973/14.

Income and social contribution tax calculations and returns, when required, are open to review by tax authorities for
varying statutory years in relation to the payment or filing date.

MARFRIG GLOBAL FOODS S.A.

Notes to the individual and consolidated interim financial statements
Periods ended September 30, 2023 and 2022
(In thousands of Brazilian reais - R$, except where otherwise indicated)

80